group, are applied to the anticipated cash flows and are intended to reflect the risk inherent in achieving such
results. These determinations involve significant estimates and assumptions regarding cash flows, economic
risk, and weighted average cost of capital.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company estimated the FVLCD of the Etain CGU Group using cash flow
projections for the three months ending December 31, 2024, and fiscal years ending December 31, 2025, to
2028, a terminal growth rate of 3.0%, and an after-tax discount rate of approximately 22.0%, among other key
inputs and assumptions. The Company compared the recoverable amount of $32,849 derived from this analysis
to the carrying value of the Etain CGU Group. Based on the foregoing, as at September 30, 2024, the Company
recognized an impairment expense of $65,782 in respect of the Etain CGU Group. The impairment expense
was allocated to the cannabis license rights intangible assets within the Etain CGU Group.

The Company has quantified the sensitivity of the following valuation input to estimate the potential impact on
the recoverable amount of the Etain CGU Group on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements
of financial position as at September 30, 2024:

Assumption Change Impact

After-tax discount rate  + 1.0% / - 1.0%   $(3,516) / $3,516

9. ASSOCIATES

The following table presents a summary continuity schedule of the carrying value of equity method investees:

LeafLink

Intl. NOYA Total(1)

Balance – Mar. 31, 2023 $ 1,503 $ 492 $ 1,995

Share of loss -  (172) (172)

Impairment (1,536) (323) (1,859)

Effects of FX 33 3 36

Balance – Dec. 31, 2023 $ - $ - $ -

Balance – Sep. 30, 2024 $ - $ - $ -
(1) During the reporting periods outlined above, the Company also owned preferred shares of High Beauty, which are not included in the

table above as the estimated carrying value of the investment was $nil at both the beginning and the end of all reporting periods.

RIV CAPITAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in US$000’s except share amounts)

17

Certain previously-held investments in associates that were accounted for using the equity method had been